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Family of Donald Bremner and Janet MacLeod, Wick, CAI      April 6th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Donald Bremner #14975, b. c 1770*,1 d. 05 February 1842 in Hempriggs, Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation Farmer/Mason, buried in Wick Old 
Kirkyard, CAI, SCT.2 

  
  
 Earlier versions of this genealogy suggested that Donald BREMNER also had two children by Ann BANKS. Given the ages of this Donald at his 

death, and the ages of the other Donald's children, this theory has been discounted. 
  
 (To see the other Donald BREMNER and Ann BANKS family, view at http://www.brebner.com/uploads/bre65449.pdf) 
  
 1841: Family at Brown Place, Pulteneytown, Wick. 
 Gravestone notes only Janet MACLEOD as a wife... 
 
 He married Janet Macleod #14974, 09 June 1797 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 b. c 1772 in Caithness?,4 (daughter of Donald MacLeod #14985 

[Farmer] and Janet Sutherland #14986), d. 15 March 1858 in Brown Place, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI,5 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard, CAI, 
SCT.2 

 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Alexandrina Bremner #14979 b. May 1798. 
 
    3. ii. George Bremner #14976 b. January 1800. 
 
    4. iii. Janet Bremner #14980 b. March 1802. 
 
    5. iv. John Bremner #14981 b. May 1804. 
 
    6. v. Mary Bremner #14982 b. July 1806. 
 
    7. vi. Katharine Bremner #14977 b. November 1808. 
 
    8. vii. David Bremner #14983 b. May 1811. 
 
    9. viii. Margaret Bremner #14978 b. August 1813. 
 
    10. ix. Donald Bremner #14984 b. November 1818. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Alexandrina Bremner #14979, b. May 1798 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 28 May 1798 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 24 February 1882 in Argyle 
Square, Wick, CAI, SCT.6 

 
 She married Alexander Oag #41867, 04 December 1818 in Wick, CAI, SCT,7 d. before February 1882,8 occupation Fishcurer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Janet Oag #41868 b. 27 March 1820. 
 
3. George Bremner #14976, b. January 1800 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 28 January 1800 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 occupation Fishcurer, d. 23 June 

1862 in Wick, CAI, SCT,9 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard, CAI, SCT.2 
  
  
 1851: unmarried, widowed mother living with him at Brown St., Wick Fishcurer (herring) employing 4 men. 
 1861: Lived at Brown Place, Wick. 
 
 Partner Jessie Bremner #51914. 
 
    Children: 
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    12. i. Margaret Bremner #51905 b. c 1824. 
 
4. Janet Bremner #14980, b. March 1802 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 31 March 1802 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
  
 1820: Did she marry George FARQUHAR, Ship Carpenter? 
 
5. John Bremner #14981, b. May 1804 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 09 May 1804 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 14 July 1881 in Kinnaird St., 

Pulteneytown, CAI,10 buried in Wick New Cemetery, Wick, CAI, SCT,11 occupation Boatbuilder. 
  
  
 1841: Lived on Telford St., Wick with family. 
 1861: Lived Wellington Street, Wick; Carpenter. 
 
 He married Jannet Cooper #6738, 28 January 1826 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 b. c 1809 in Wick, CAI, SCT,12 d. 10 June 1883 in Wick, CAI, SCT,13 

buried in Wick New Cemetery, Wick, CAI, SCT.11 
 
    Children: 
 
    13. i. Donald Bremner #6742 b. November 1826. 
 
    14. ii. James Cooper Bremner #6739 b. October 1828. 
 
    15. iii. George Bremner #6740 b. October 1830. 
 
    16. iv. Sinclair Bremner #6746 b. c 1832. 
 
    17. v. Alexander Bremner #12245 b. c 1834. 
 
    18. vi. John Bremner #27100 b. c 1836. 
 
    19. vii. Jessie Bremner #27101 b. c 1839. 
 
    20. viii. Eleanor Bremner #6743 b. 1840. 
 
    21. ix. Margaret Marion Couper Bremner #6741 b. April 1843. 
 
    22. x. John Bremner #6744 b. April 1845. 
 
    23. xi. Daniel (Donald) Bremner #15088 b. c 1847. 
 
6. Mary Bremner #14982, b. July 1806 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 06 July 1806 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 03 March 1891 in Breadalbane Terrace, 

Pulteneytown, Wick.14 
 
 She married Donald Watters #41809, d. 21 March 1885 in Wick?, CAI, SCT,15 occupation Fisherman. 
 
    Children: 
 
    24. i. William Waters #45774. 
 
    25. ii. Margaret Waters #45775. 
 
    26. iii. Donald Waters #58613. 
 
7. Katharine Bremner #14977, b. November 1808 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 18 November 1808 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
 
8. David Bremner #14983, b. May 1811 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 21 May 1811 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 09 June 1863 in Brown Place, 

Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI,16 occupation Fishcurer/Cooper. 
  
  
 1841: Lived on Williamson St., Wick with wife Ann. 
 1861: Family lived on Lower Dunbar Street, Wick. 
 1862: Informant at brother George's death. 
 
 He married Ann McNaughton #8778, 25 March 1841 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,17 b. c 1814 in Wick, CAI, SCT,12 (daughter of John 

McNaughton #18198 [Merchant] and Margaret Ross #18199), d. 04 December 1866 in Brown Place, Wick, CAI, SCT,18 buried in Wick Old 
Kirkyard. 
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    Children: 
 
    27. i. Margaret Bremner #8779 b. c 1841. 
 
    28. ii. Donald Bremner #8780 b. c 1842. 
 
    29. iii. Janet Bremner #8781 b. c 1843. 
 
    30. iv. John Bremner #8782 b. c 1848. 
 
    31. v. Georgina Bremner #14212 b. 22 July 1855. 
 
    32. vi. Daniel (David/Donald) Bremner #5329 b. c 1843/50. 
 
    33. vii. Isabella Bremner #32444 b. c 1853. 
 
9. Margaret Bremner #14978, b. August 1813 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 11 August 1813 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 26 September 1897 in 29 

Huddart St., Wick, CAI, SCT.19 
  
 1851: Lived at 108 Huddart St., Wick. Brother Donald boarded with the family. 
 
 She married William Plowman #27001, 11 June 1836 in Wick, CAI, SCT,17 d. before 1851. 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Magnus Plowman #27002 b. 26 March 1837. 
 
    35. ii. Donald Plowman #27003 b. c 1841. 
 
    36. iii. William Plowman #27004 b. c 1843. 
 
    37. iv. Johan Plowman #27005 b. c 1845. 
 
10. Donald Bremner #14984, b. November 1818 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 18 November 1818 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 20 January 1912 in 8 

Brown's Place, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI,20 occupation Carpenter  (Boat) Journeyman. 
  
  
 1851: Boarded with widowed sister Margaret PLOWMAN. 
 1861: Lived on Wellington St., Wick. 
 1881: Lived at Brown Place, Wick, CAI 
 1891: Lived on Green Road with sister Ann. 
 1912: Lived at 8 Brown Place, Pulteneytown, Wick. Donald was shown as a boat builder in 1881. 
 
 He married Alexanderina Gunn #26991, 06 November 1851 in Wick, CAI, SCT,21 b. c 1827 in Watten, CAI, SCT,22 (daughter of Alexander 

Gunn #26998 [Farmer] and Ann McKay #26999), d. 20 November 1882 in Brown Place, Wick, CAI, SCT.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. Ann Bremner #26996 b. c 1854. 
 
    39. ii. Donald Bremner #27000 b. 01 June 1855. 
 
    40. iii. Alexander Bremner #26992 b. 14 October 1857. 
 
    41. iv. Janet (Jessie) Bremner #26993 b. 21 October 1860. 
 
    42. v. George Bremner #26994 b. 17 February 1864. 
 
    43. vi. David M. Bremner #26997 b. c 1866-68. 
 
    44. vii. Alexina Bremner #26995 b. 13 September 1869. 
 
 

Generation Three 
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11. Janet Oag #41868, b. 27 March 1820 in Wick, CAI, SCT,24 baptized 21 April 820 in Wick, CAI, SCT.24 
 
12. Margaret Bremner #51905, b. c 1824 in Wick, CAI, SCT,25 d. 27 October 1897 in Brownhill Cottage, Thurso, CAI, SCT.26 
  
 Note that link to parents George BREMNER/Jessie BREMNER is made through Margaret's death record, and the fact that it states that father 

George BREMNER was a Fish Curer. The only George BREMNER that had that occupation and age in Wick was the son of Donald 
BREMNER and Janet MACLEOD. This should obviously be proven more rigorously... 

 
 She married Marcus Calder #51904, 16 April 1847 in Wick, CAI, SCT,17 b. c 1819 in Wick, CAI, SCT,27 (son of John Calder #51910 

[mason] and Barbara Calder ms Calder #51911), d. 06 July 1895 in Princes St., Thurso, CAI, SCT,28 occupation Shoemaker (Master). 
  
 Marcus: 1851: Lived at Ware's Lane with family. Shoemaker. 
 1861: Lived at Breadalbane Terrace, Pulteneytown. Police Officer. 
 1871: Lived at River Side, Wick with family. 
 1881: Lived at Back Bridge St., Wick with family, lodgers. 
 1891: Lived with family at River Lane, Wick. 
 1897: Occupation shown as "Police Official" on wife Margaret's death certificate. 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. John Calder #51912 b. c 1848. 
 
    46. ii. George Calder #51913 b. c 1850. 
 
    47. iii. Marcus Calder #51907 b. 08 January 1855. 
 
    48. iv. Elizabeth Bremner Calder #51906 b. 29 December 1859. 
 
    49. v. Barbara Calder #51909 b. 02 January 1862. 
 
    50. vi. James Miller Calder #51908 b. 16 April 1864. 
 
13. Donald Bremner #6742, b. November 1826 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 17 November 1826 in Wick, CAI, SCT. 
 
14. James Cooper Bremner #6739, b. October 1828 in Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation 1851 Carpenter, occupation 1881 Boat Builder, d. 04 January 

1882 in 45 York Street, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,29 buried 07 January 1882 in Nellfield Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.30 
  
  
 1851: At home with parents. 
 1871: Lived in Wick. 
 1881: Had moved to Aberdeen, lived at 45b Neptune Terrace (York Street). 
 
 He married Catherine Levack #14280, 20 January 1853 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 b. c 1830 in Wick, CAI, SCT,31 d. before December 1892.32 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Janet (Jessie) Auld Bremner #14281 b. 1854. 
 
    52. ii. John Bremner #14282 b. 14 October 1857. 
 
    53. iii. James Bremner #14283 b. 02 September 1859. 
 
    54. iv. George Bremner #14284 b. 16 August 1861. 
 
    55. v. Eleanor Mary Bremner #14285 b. 14 January 1864. 
 
    56. vi. Andrew Bremner #14286 b. 25 February 1865. 
 
    57. vii. Catherine Bremner #14287 b. 05 December 1869. 
 
    58. viii. Donald Bremner #16269 b. c February 1872. 
 
15. George Bremner #6740, b. October 1830 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 15 October 1830 in Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation Seaman, d. before 

1881? 
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 1871: Lived at North Ness, Walls, OKI with family. 
 
 He married Harriet Gunn #20782, 05 November 1857 in Walls & Flotta, OKI, SCT,33 b. c 1833 in Walls, OKI, SCT,34 (daughter of Donald 

Gunn #20783 [Seaman] and Isabella Brock #20784), d. 1893 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.35 
  
 Harriet: 1871: Lived at Walls, OKI. 1881: Lived on Orphir, OKI. 1891: Lived in Edinburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Wilhelmina Robina Bremner #20785 b. 20 May 1858. 
 
    60. ii. Janet Bremner #27013 b. 1862. 
 
    61. iii. Elizabeth Ball Bremner #20786 b. 28 April 1867. 
 
    62. iv. Georgina Harriet Bremner #20787 b. 28 January 1871. 
 
    63. v. Harriet Minnie Robina Bremner #27014 b. 1882. 
 
16. Sinclair Bremner #6746, b. c 1832 in Wick, CAI, SCT,12 d. 25 July 1896 in Lunatic Asylum, Montrose, ANS, SCT,36 occupation Cooper 

1851. 
  
  
 1851: Lived with family on Telford St., Wick 
 1861: Family lived at Argyle Square, Wick. 1 
 1881: Family lived at 25 Telford St., 1881. 
 1881: Informant at father's death. 
 
 He married Jane Budge #8938, 09 October 1857 in Wick, CAI, SCT,37 b. c 1835 in Wick, CAI, SCT,38 d. 1886? in Wick, CAI, SCT.39 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Anne Bremner #8939 b. 21 December 1857. 
 
    65. ii. John Bremner #8940 b. 13 December 1859. 
 
    66. iii. Janet Bremner #8941 b. 15 May 1862. 
 
    67. iv. Eleanor Bremner #8942 b. 22 July 1864. 
 
    68. v. Jane Bremner #8943 b. 21 April 1867. 
 
    69. vi. Sinclair Bremner #8944 b. 28 September 1869. 
 
    70. vii. James Bremner #21093 b. 28 October 1871. 
 
17. Alexander Bremner #12245, b. c 1834 in Wick, CAI, SCT,40 d. 15 August 1908 in Anstruther Wester, FIF, SCT,41 occupation Carpenter 

(Boat Builder). 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Anstruther, FIF. 
 
 He married Isabella Miller Parker #12246, 22 July 1861 in Edinburgh St. Andrew's, MLN, SCT,42 b. 30 December 1840 in Anstruther Easter, 

FIF, SCT,40,43 (daughter of David Parker #57265 and Jessie Thomson #57266). 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Jessie Thomson Couper Bremner #12247 b. 08 June 1862. 
 
    72. ii. Margaret (Maggie) Bremner #12248 b. 23 April 1864. 
 
    73. iii. Isabella Bremner #12249 b. 14 June 1866. 
 
    74. iv. Eleanor Bremner #12250 b. c 1868. 
 
    75. v. Elizabeth (Lizzie) Anderson Bremner #12251 b. 24 August 1870. 
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    76. vi. Jessie Murray Bremner #12252 b. 09 April 1873. 
 
    77. vii. Agnes Bremner #12256 b. 1875. 
 
    78. viii. Alexandrina Bremner #12253 b. 1877. 
 
    79. ix. Ann Jane Bremner #12254 b. 1882. 
 
    80. x. John David Bremner #12255 b. 1885. 
 
18. John Bremner #27100, b. c 1836 in Wick, CAI, SCT.44 
 
19. Jessie Bremner #27101, b. c 1839 in Wick, CAI, SCT.44 
 
20. Eleanor Bremner #6743, b. 1840 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 16 April 1926 in Wick?.45 
  
 * verify marriage, no children returned in IGI FS search** ** Was husband Robert GORDON?? **. 
 
 She married James McGrigor #6748, 24 October 1861 in Wick, Pulteneytown, CAI, SCT,46 b. c 1833,47 (son of James McGrigor #27147 

[Farmer] and Elizabeth Sutherland #27148), occupation Cooper. 
  
 James: (No children found in Scotland, IGI LDSFS MAR 2005). 
 
21. Margaret Marion Couper Bremner #6741, b. April 1843 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 21 April 1843 in Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation 

Domestic Worker. 
  
 1871: Lived at Argyle Square, Wick at time of first marriage. 
 
 She married (1) James Small #37345, 18 January 1871 in Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI,48 b. 08 September 1828 in Wick, CAI, SCT,49 (son of 

John Small #37346 [Shipmaster] and Jane Calder #37347), d. before April 1901, occupation Seaman. 
  
 James: 1871: Lived on Kinnaird St., Pulteneytown at time of marriage. 1891: Lived at 16 East Norton Place, Edinburgh. Worked as a 

fisherman. 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. James Small #37349 b. 07 September 1871. 
 
    82. ii. John Small #37350 b. c 1875. 
 
    83. iii. Maggie Small #37351 b. c 1878. 
 
    84. iv. Janet J. Small #37554 b. c 1885. 
 
 She married (2) William Graham #50457, 29 April 1901 in 198 Darnley St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,50 b. c 1833,51 (son of Robert Graham 

#50458 [Shoemaker] and Margaret Laird #50459), occupation Spirit Merchant. 
  
 William: 1901: Lived at 198 Da(r)nley St., Glasgow with Margaret BREMNER at time of marriage. 
 
22. John Bremner #6744, b. April 1845 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 01 May 1845 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
 
23. Daniel (Donald) Bremner #15088, b. c 1847 in Wick, CAI, SCT,38 d. 01 December 1929 in 37 Telford St., Wick, CAI, SCT,52 buried in Wick 

New Cemetery, Wick, CAI, SCT,11 occupation Boat Builder. 
  
  
 1871: Lived at 67 Argyle Square, Wick. 
 1881: Family at 22 Miller Street, Wick. 
 1891-1901: Family at 37 Telford Street, Wick. 
 Left estate of 221/12/3 GBP. 
 
 He married (1) Jessie Nicholson #62431, d. before  November 1890.53 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Isabella Bremner #62432 b. c 1864-68. 
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 He married (2) Margaret Ross #15087, 27 January 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT,54 b. c 1846 in Wick, CAI, SCT,38 d. 18 May 1894 in Wick, CAI, 

SCT,55 buried in Wick New Cemetery, Wick, CAI, SCT.11 
 
    Children: 
 
    86. ii. George Bremner #15089 b. 04 May 1871. 
 
    87. iii. Margaret Ann Bremner #15090 b. 13 November 1872. 
 
    88. iv. John Bremner #15091 b. c 1875. 
 
    89. v. Jessie Bremner #15092 b. c 1879. 
 
    90. vi. Daniel Bremner #15093 b. 14 August 1880. 
 
    91. vii. Francis Bain #16177 b. c 1881. 
 
    92. viii. James Bremner #15094 b. 1882. 
 
    93. ix. Maggie Bremner #15096 b. 1885. 
 
    94. x. Eleanor Bremner #15095 b. 1888. 
 
 He married (3) Margaret Campbell #24027, 03 December 1896 in 324 Hardgate, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,56 b. c 1848/51 in Wick, CAI, SCT,57 

(daughter of John Campbell #24028 [Farmer] and Charlotte Fraser #24029). 
 
24. William Waters #45774, d. 03 March 1849 in Wick?, CAI, SCT.58 
 
25. Margaret Waters #45775, d. 20 July 1905 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.58 
 
26. Donald Waters #58613, d. 15 March 1913.58 
  
  
 1861: Family lived at Harbour Place, Wick, CAI. 
 
 He married Isabella Levack #58614, 26 March 1857 in Wick, CAI, SCT.59 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Daniel (Donald) Waters #58616 b. 08 January 1858. 
 
    96. ii. Esther MacBeath Waters #61346 b. 26 April 1859. 
 
    97. iii. David Levack Waters #58622 b. 02 March 1861. 
 
    98. iv. William Waters #58618 b. 24 July 1863. 
 
    99. v. John Cormack Waters #58621 b. 30 May 1865. 
 
    100. vi. Mary Bremner Waters #58615 b. 27 April 1867. 
 
    101. vii. Isabella Waters #58617 b. 16 June 1869. 
 
    102. viii. Robert Slimon (sic) Waters #58619 b. 08 November 1871. 
 
    103. ix. George Bremner Waters #58620 b. 18 September 1873. 
 
    104. x. James Grant Duncan Waters #61347 b. 07 April 1876. 
 
    105. xi. Ernest Waters #61348 b. 04 June 1877. 
 
27. Margaret Bremner #8779, b. c 1841 in Wick, CAI, SCT.12 
  
 Born after the 1841 census... 
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28. Donald Bremner #8780, b. c 1842 in Wick, CAI, SCT,12 occupation Cooper 1861. 
  
 this may be Donald/Daniel 5590? 
 
29. Janet Bremner #8781, b. c 1843 in Wick, CAI, SCT.12 
 
30. John Bremner #8782, b. c 1848 in Wick, CAI, SCT,12 d. 08 July 1866 in Brown Place, Pulteneytown, Wick.60 
 
31. Georgina Bremner #14212, b. 22 July 1855 in Wick, CAI, SCT,61 d. 20 April 1856 in Dunbar St., Pulteneytown, CAI, SCT.62 
 
32. Daniel (David/Donald) Bremner #5329, b. c 1843/50 in Wick, CAI, SCT,63 d. 1917 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,64 buried 25 October 1917 in 

Peterhead Old Churchyard, ABD, SCT,65 occupation 1881 Cooper. 
  
 name shown as "David" in wedding record from IGI 
  age shown as 33 (b c 1848) in 1881, but shown as 74 at death in 1917 (b c 
 1843: Was 9 months old in 1851 census. 1874: Lived at North St., Peterhead at time of marriage. 1891: Family at 5 Ugie Square, Peterhead. 

Daniel was in Banchory-Ternan. 1901: Lived at 25 Windmill St., Peterhead, widowed, with son. 05 FEB 1915: Application of Poor Relief, 
Peterhead (Image 03-2039). 

 
 He married Isabella Davidson #5330, 02 October 1874 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,66 b. c 1845 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,67 (daughter of James 

Davidson #13740 [Shoemaker] and Jessie Patterson #13741), d. 02 April 1899 in 25 Windmill St., Peterhead, ABD, SCT,68 buried 05 April 
1899 in Peterhead Old Churchyard, ABD, SCT.65 

  
 Isabella: 1874: Residence North St., Peterhead at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. Daniel (David) Bremner #5331 b. 1875. 
 
    107. ii. Mary Davidson (Dowie) Bremner #5332 b. 1877. 
 
    108. iii. Jessie Bremner #13744 b. 1887. 
 
33. Isabella Bremner #32444, b. c 1853 in Wick, CAI, SCT.69 
 
 She married Donald Wares #37545, 12 March 1873 in Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI, SCT,70 b. c 1854,71 (son of Alexander Wares #37546 and 

Margaret Dallas #37547), occupation Merchant. 
  
 Donald: 1881: Not found 1881 Scotland census? 
 
34. Magnus Plowman #27002, b. 26 March 1837 in Loth, SUT, SCT,72 occupation Ropemaker. 
 
35. Donald Plowman #27003, b. c 1841 in Wick, CAI, SCT,73 d. 27 April 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT.74 
 
36. William Plowman #27004, b. c 1843 in CAI?.73 
 
37. Johan Plowman #27005, b. c 1845 in Wick, CAI, SCT.73 
 
38. Ann Bremner #26996, b. c 1854 in Wick, CAI, SCT,75 occupation Dressmaker. 
 
39. Donald Bremner #27000, b. 01 June 1855 in Argyll Square, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI, SCT,76 occupation Fisherman, d. 29 June 1929 in Old 

Dock Gates, Grangemouth, STI, SCT.77 
  
 1883: Lived in Pulteneytown, Wick at time of marriage. 1901: Lock-keeper at Old Dock Gates, Grangemouth, STI. 
 
 He married Jessie Oman #37497, 09 January 1883 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,78 b. c 1856,79 (daughter of Nicholas Oman #37498 [Farm Servant] 

and Isabella McAdie #37499), d. 1910 in Grangemouth, STI, SCT,80 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Jessie: 
 1883: Lived in Pulteneytown, Wick at time of marriage. 
 1891: Lived at 243 Dundas Street, Grangemouth... husband not at home. 
 
40. Alexander Bremner #26992, b. 14 October 1857 in Wick, CAI, SCT.81 
 
41. Janet (Jessie) Bremner #26993, b. 21 October 1860 in Wick, CAI, SCT,81 occupation Domestic Servant. 
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 1889: Lived at18 Westhall Gardens at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Thomas Somerville #39796, 29 March 1889 in 7 Sylvan Place, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,82 b. c 1861 in Ledhills, LKS, SCT,83 (son 

of John Somerville #39797 [Lead Miner] and Mary Moffatt #39798), occupation Lead Miner*. 
  
 Thomas: 1889: Lived at  Lead Hills, LKS at time of marriage. 1901: Lived at 114 Kerse Road, Grangemouth with family. David BREMNER 

(34, b Wick) boarded with family. Worked as a Steam Craneman. 
 
    Children: 
 
    109. i. John Somerville #39843 b. c 1890. 
 
    110. ii. Donald Somerville #39844 b. c 1893. 
 
    111. iii. George A. Somerville #39845 b. c 1896. 
 
    112. iv. Ina M. Somerville #39846 b. 1900. 
 
42. George Bremner #26994, b. 17 February 1864 in Wick, CAI, SCT,81 occupation Sea Pilot, Seaman (Mate). 
  
 1901: Lived with widowed father and family, unmarried. 
 1904: Lived on Main St., Leadhills, LKS at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Sarah Paterson #55571, 04 November 1904 in Leadhills, LKS, SCT,84 b. c 1880,85 (daughter of (not given) #55573 and Sarah 

Paterson #55572). 
  
 Sarah: 1904: Lived at Hopetown Place, Leadhills, LKS at time of marriage. 
 
43. David M. Bremner #26997, b. c 1866-68 in Wick, CAI, SCT,86 occupation Dock Worker/Baker, d. 08 January 1918 in Falkirk Infirmary, STI, 

SCT.87 
  
  
 1891: Lived with widowed father and sister Annie in Pulteneytown, Wick. 
 1901: Boarded with sister Jessie and husband Thomas SOMERVILLE in Grangemouth, STI. 
 1918: Usual residence at death: Old Dock Gates, Grangemouth, STI. 
 (unmarried). 
 
44. Alexina Bremner #26995, b. 13 September 1869 in Wick, CAI, SCT,81 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1900: Lived in Leith, MLN at time of marriage. 
 
 She married William Moffatt #37802, 02 March 1900 in Leadhills, LKS, SCT,88 b. 05 June 1869 in Crawford, LKS, SCT,89 (son of Robert 

Moffatt #37803 [Lead Miner] and Euphemia Moffatt (ms Moffatt) #37804), occupation Carter. 
  
 William: 1900: Lived in Leadhills, LKS at time of marriage. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

45. John Calder #51912, b. c 1848 in Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation Cabinetmaker (Master). 
  
 1881: Lived at home with family. 1891/1901: Lived at 4 Moray St., Pulteneytown, Wick with wife. No children. 
 
 He married90 Isabella (unidentified) #51915, b. c 1849 in CAI, SCT.90 
 
46. George Calder #51913, b. c 1850 in Wick, CAI, SCT.91 
 
47. Marcus Calder #51907, b. 08 January 1855 in Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI, SCT.92 
 
48. Elizabeth Bremner Calder #51906, b. 29 December 1859 in Bank Row, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI.92 
 
49. Barbara Calder #51909, b. 02 January 1862 in Breadalbane Terr., Pulteneytown, Wick.92 
  
 Did she marry Alexr. MCKAY? 
 
50. James Miller Calder #51908, b. 16 April 1864 in Breadalbane Terrace, Pulteneytown, Wick,92 occupation Cabinetmaker. 
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 1901: Lived on Princes St., Thurso with family. 
 
 He married90 Jessie (unidentified) #51916, b. c 1868 in Latheron, CAI, SCT.90 
 
    Children: 
 
    113. i. Mary Calder #51917 b. c 1895. 
 
    114. ii. Margaret Calder #51918 b. c 1897. 
 
    115. iii. William M. Calder #51919 b. c 1898. 
 
51. Janet (Jessie) Auld Bremner #14281, b. 1854 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 occupation Dressmaker 1881. 
  
 with family in Aberdeen 1881, unmarried at census. Informant at father's death. 
 
 She married Robert Milne #14288, 25 October 1881 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,93 b. c 1851 in 45 Neptune Terrace, Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT,94 (son of George Milne #57051 and Elspet Cheyne #57052), occupation Fishmonger. 
  
 Robert: 
 1881: Lived at 45 Neptune Terrace, Aberdeen with husband-to-be prior to marriage. 
 
52. John Bremner #14282, b. 14 October 1857 in Wick, CAI, SCT,95 d. 19 July 1858 in Bank Row, Pulteneytown, Wick,96 buried in Wick 

Churchyard. 
 
53. James Bremner #14283, b. 02 September 1859 in Wick, CAI, SCT,95 d. 05 May 1860 in Bank Row, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI,97 buried in 

Wick Kirkyard, Wick, CAI, SCT. 
 
54. George Bremner #14284, b. 16 August 1861 in Wick, CAI, SCT,46 d. 12 February 1862 in Bank Row, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI.98 
 
55. Eleanor Mary Bremner #14285, b. 14 January 1864 in Wick, CAI, SCT,99 d. 13 September 1864 in Bank Row, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI.100 
 
56. Andrew Bremner #14286, b. 25 February 1865 in Wick, CAI, SCT,101 d. 16 December 1879 in 45 York St,, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.102 
 
57. Catherine Bremner #14287, b. 05 December 1869 in Wick, CAI, SCT.103 
  
 1892: Lived at 16 Lauriston St., Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Edward Tipper #39790, 19 December 1892 in Church of Sacred Heart, Edinburgh, MLN,104 b. c 1874,105 (son of Edward 

Tipper #39791 [House Painter] and Emily Kennedy #39792), occupation Footman. 
  
 Edward: 1892: Lived at 61 High Rigg, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 1901: Not found UK census? 
 
58. Donald Bremner #16269, b. c February 1872 in Wick, CAI, SCT, d. 17 July 1872 in Bank Row, Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI.106 
 
59. Wilhelmina Robina Bremner #20785, b. 20 May 1858 in Walls & Flotta, OKI, SCT,107 occupation Laundress. 
  
 1881: Servant to John R. IRVINE, Hall or Ireland, Firth & Stenness, OKI. 1901: Lived at 24 Caledonian Cresc., Edinburgh, boarding with John 

DUNBAR. Verify location of husband... 
 
 She married Alexander Buchan #20788, 1888 in Leith North, MLN, SCT.108 
 
60. Janet Bremner #27013, b. 1862 in Walls, OKI, SCT,109 occupation Dressmaker 1881. 
 
61. Elizabeth Ball Bremner #20786, b. 28 April 1867 in Walls & Flotta, OKI, SCT,110 d. 1893 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,111 occupation Cook. 
  
 1891: Cook to George Hunter MacKenzie and family at Northumberland St., Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
62. Georgina Harriet Bremner #20787, b. 28 January 1871 in Walls & Flotta, OKI, SCT.110 
 
63. Harriet Minnie Robina Bremner #27014, b. 1882 in Kirkwall, OKI, SCT.112 
  
  
 1911: Residence at birth of illegitimate daughter , 35 Riego Street, Edinburgh. 
 Did she marry John SKENE in 1916? 
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 Partner Robert Simpson Crawford #61990, occupation 1912 Coal Miner. 
  
 Robert: 
 1911: Residence at 196 Monkswood, Newtongrange when daughter was born. 
 
    Children: 
 
    116. i. Janet Simpson Bremner or Crawford #61991 b. 20 December 1911. 
 
64. Anne Bremner #8939, b. 21 December 1857 in Wick, CAI, SCT,46 d. 10 March 1917,113 buried in Piershill Cemetery, Edinburgh, MLN.113 
 
 She married Mackintosh S. McDonald #24008, 25 June 1884 in 35 Rose St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,114 b. c 1850 in Latheron, CAI, SCT,115 

(son of John MacDonald #24009 [General Labourer] and Margaret Sutherland #24010), d. 05 June 1932 in Wick, CAI, SCT,113 buried in 
Wick New Cemetery, Wick, CAI, SCT, occupation Tailor/Messenger. 

  
 Mackintosh: 1901: Lived at 23 York Place, Edinburgh with family; nephews and nieces. Worked as a "Solicitor's Messenger". 
 
65. John Bremner #8940, b. 13 December 1859 in Wick, CAI, SCT,46 occupation Mercantile Clerk, Accountant, d. before February 1916.116 
  
  
 1881: Lived at home, unmarried. 
 1883: Lived in Pulteneytown, Wick at time of marriage. 
 1891: Lived at 14 Union St., Wick with family. 
 1901: Not found UK census? 
 
 He married Elizabeth (Lillie) Craig #35892, 10 May 1883 in 60 Bleeker? St., Edinburgh, MLN,117 b. 19 June 1856 in Wick, CAI, SCT,118 

(daughter of George Craig #35893 [Fish Curer] and Elizabeth Campbell #35894), d. before February 1916.119 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 1883: Lived at James Place, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. John Bremner #39929 b. c 1884. 
 
    118. ii. Sinclair Cooper Bremner #39926 b. 1885. 
 
    119. iii. Bessie Campbell Craig Bremner #39924 b. 1887. 
 
    120. iv. Jane Ann Bremner #39927 b. 1889. 
 
    121. v. Janet Bremner #39928 b. 1891. 
 
    122. vi. Harriet Craig Bremner #39925 b. 1892. 
 
66. Janet Bremner #8941, b. 15 May 1862 in Wick, CAI, SCT,46 d. 15 February 1864 in Argyle Square, Pulteneytown, Wick.120 
 
67. Eleanor Bremner #8942, b. 22 July 1864 in Wick, CAI, SCT,121 occupation Housekeeper. 
  
 1901: Lived at 2 Canon Mills, Edinburgh with family. William HENDERSON boarded with the family. 1902: Lived at 2 Canon Mills, 

Edinburgh with husband-to-be. 
 
 She married (1) James Craig #24497, 06 January 1887 in 6 Queen's Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,122 b. c 1861,123 (son of James Craig 

#24498 [Cooper] and Mary Gow #24499), d. before May 1901,124 occupation Joiner (Journeyman). 
  
 James: 1891: Family lived at 16 Cochrane Place, Leith South, MLN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. James Craig #48682 b. c 1888. 
 
    124. ii. Sinclair B. Craig #48683 b. 1891. 
 
    125. iii. Jane B. Craig #48684 b. c 1894?  
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 She married (2) William Henderson #48679, 31 October 1902 in 2 Canon Mills, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,125 b. 1876-1881,126 (son of James 
Henderson #48680 [Wire Worker] and Marian Spencer? #48681), occupation Flour Miller. 

 
68. Jane Bremner #8943, b. 21 April 1867 in Wick, CAI, SCT.127 
 
69. Sinclair Bremner #8944, b. 28 September 1869 in Wick, CAI, SCT,127 d. in Canada?, occupation Printer Compositor. 
  
 1891: Lived at home with father. 1896: Lived at 3 Casi...mills, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 1913: Emigrated to Canada. 1916: Lived at1042 

Ingersoll St., Winnipeg, MB with wife. 
 
 He married Catherine (Kate) McLaren #35905, 11 September 1896 in 23 York Place, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,128 b. c 1867,129 (daughter of 

Alexander McLaren #35906 [Writer] and Catherine Cameron #35907), occupation Lady's Maid. 
  
 Catherine: 1896: Lived at 24 Kemp Place, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    126. i. Sinclair James Bremner #35908 b. 1897. 
 
    127. ii. John William Budge Bremner #54185 b. 1903. 
 
70. James Bremner #21093, b. 28 October 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT,130 occupation Printer Compositor, d. 28 August 1936 in Edinburgh 

Haymarket, MLN, SCT.131 
  
  
 1891: Lived with father in Wick. 
 1901: (Image 02-1248) 
 1911: Lived at 37 Beaverbank Place, Edinburgh, MLN with family (Image 14-2220). 
 
 He married Helen Cramond #21094, 28 December 1899 in Edinburgh St. Andrew's, MLN, SCT,132 b. c 1876 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, 

SCT,133 (daughter of James Duguid Cramond #21100 [Farm Labourer] and Margaret Stewart #21101), d. before 1927 in Edinburgh?, MLN, 
SCT.134 

  
 Helen: 
 1911: Edinburgh census states that Helen had five children, with four living at the time of the census. 
 possibly died 1914, Edinburgh Morningside (verify). 
 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. James Cramond Bremner #21096 b. 1900. 
 
    129. ii. Jane Budge Bremner #21095 b. 20 October 1901. 
 
    130. iii. Margaret Stewart Bremner #46111 b. 20 March 1904. 
 
    131. iv. Helen Stewart Bremner #66478 b. 19 January 1907. 
 
    132. v. Jessie McLeod Bremner #66002 b. 27 May 1909. 
 
    133. vi. Sinclair Cooper Bremner #62003 b. 04 December 1912. 
 
71. Jessie Thomson Couper Bremner #12247, b. 08 June 1862 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,135 d. 1864 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT.136 
 
72. Margaret (Maggie) Bremner #12248, b. 23 April 1864 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,137 occupation Domestic Servant, d. 28 February 1956 

in 4 Millburn Terrace, Scoonie, FIF, SCT.138 
  
  
 1881: Boarded with grandfather Alexander PARKER. 
 1891: Boarded with grandmother Jessie PARKER in Anstruther Easter, FIF 
 1891: Lived in Anstruther Easter at time of  first marriage. 
 1901: Lived at 68 Gladstone St., Leven with children, sister-in-law Elizabeth DRYBURGH. 
 1907: Lived at 30 Gladstone St., Leven, at time of second marriage. 
 
 She married (1) Walter Dryburgh #39670, 16 July 1891 in 4 Mayfield Terrace, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,139 b. c 1864,140 (son of John 

Dryburgh #39671 and Margaret Dryburgh (ms Dryburgh) #39672), occupation Baker, d. before  April 1901. 
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 Walter: 1891: Lived at Union St., Leven, FIF at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. John Dryburgh #55910 b. c 1892. 
 
    135. ii. Alexander B. Dryburgh #55911 b. c 1895. 
 
    136. iii. Walter Dryburgh #55912 b. c 1898. 
 
 She married (2) Andrew Pryde Rodger #55907, 27 December 1907 in 13 Gladstone St., Leven, Scoonie, FIF, SCT,141 b. c 1875,142 (son of 

William Rodger #55908 and Betsy Pryde #55909), occupation Sawmill Labourer. 
  
 Andrew: 1907: Lived at 10 Riverside Place, Leven at time of marriage. 
 
73. Isabella Bremner #12249, b. 14 June 1866 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT.143 
 
74. Eleanor Bremner #12250, b. c 1868 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,40 occupation 1895 Machinist, occupation 1918 General Merchant. 
  
  
 1895: Lived at Elizabeth Place, Anstruther West, FIF at time of  first marriage. 
 1918: Residence when married: Hill Street, Ladybank, FIF. 
 
 She married (1) Andrew Summers #43464, 01 February 1895 in Dairsie F.C. Manse, Dairsie, FIF, SCT,144 b. c 1860,145 (son of Thomas 

Summers #43465 [Shoemaker (Master)] and Isabella Scott #43466), occupation Law Clerk, d. before June 1918. 
  
 Andrew: 
 1895: Lived at Foddicase?, Dairsie at time of marriage. 
 1901: Lived with wife at 7 Church St. (Palace Place) Ladybank. Worked as "School Board Office", no children. 
 
  
 She married (2) Thomas Archibald #58322, 03 June 1915 in Temperance Hotel, Leven, FIF, SCT,146 b. c 1861,147 (son of Thomas Archibald 

#58323 [Coal Miner] and Agnes Moffatt #58324), occupation 1918 Insurance Agent. 
  
 Thomas: 
 1918: Residence when married: Church Street, Ladybank, FIF. 
 
75. Elizabeth (Lizzie) Anderson Bremner #12251, b. 24 August 1870 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,148 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1871: Not with family? 
 1904: Lived at Anchor Lodge, Anstruther at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John Bett Mitchell #43396, 08 June 1904 in 23 Nelson St., Kirkcaldy, FIF, SCT,149 b. c 1873,150 (son of John Mitchell #43397 

[Night watchman] and Elizabeth Bett #43398), occupation Insurance Agent. 
  
 John: 1904: Lived at 31 Gladstone St., Leven at time of marriage. 
 
76. Jessie Murray Bremner #12252, b. 09 April 1873 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,46 d. 1962 in Scoonie, FIF, SCT.151 
 
77. Agnes Bremner #12256, b. 1875 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,152 d. 1876 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT.153 
  
 verify that this child belongs to the family!! 
 
78. Alexandrina Bremner #12253, b. 1877 in Anstruther Easter, FIF, SCT,154 d. 1974 in Leven, FIF, SCT.155 
  
 1906: Lived at West Anstruther, FIF at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John Doull #48670, 08 June 1906 in 1 Cockburn St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,156 b. c 1877,157 (son of John Doull #48671 

[Ploughman] and Ann Sinclair #48672), occupation Railway Signalman. 
  
 John: 1906: Lived at Mansfield, Markinch, FIF at time of marriage. 
 
79. Ann Jane Bremner #12254, b. 1882 in Anstruther Wester, FIF, SCT,158 d. 1891 in Anstruther Wester, FIF, SCT.159 
 
80. John David Bremner #12255, b. 1885 in Anstruther Wester, FIF, SCT,160 d. 1889 in Anstruther Wester, FIF, SCT.161 
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81. James Small #37349, b. 07 September 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT,162 occupation Porer. 
 
82. John Small #37350, b. c 1875 in Wick, CAI, SCT,163 occupation Tinsmith Appr. 1891. 
 
83. Maggie Small #37351, b. c 1878 in Wick, CAI, SCT.163 
 
84. Janet J. Small #37554, b. c 1885 in Wick, CAI SCT.164 
 
85. Isabella Bremner #62432, b. c 1864-68 in Walls, OKI, SCT.165,166 
  
  
 1890: Residence when married: Barr-Park, Sanquhar, DFS. 
 
 She married John Love #62433, 21 November 1890 in Barr-Park, Sanquhar, DFS, SCT,167 b. c 1860,168 (son of Thomas Love #62434 [Coal 

Miner] and Margaret Charters #62435), occupation 1890 Coal Miner. 
  
 John: 
 1891: Lived with wife at 13 Buccleuch Road, Sanquhar, DFS. 
 
86. George Bremner #15089, b. 04 May 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT,46 occupation 1891-1902 Bank Clerk. 
 
 He married Janet Thomson S. White #62470, 19 June 1902 in Veitch's Hotel, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,169 b. c 1884,170 (daughter of Adam S. 

White #62472 [Farmer] and Janet Stewart #62473). 
 
87. Margaret Ann Bremner #15090, b. 13 November 1872 in Wick, CAI, SCT,46 d. 02 September 1884 in Wick, CAI, SCT,171 buried in Wick 

New Cemetery, Wick, CAI, SCT.11 
 
88. John Bremner #15091, b. c 1875 in Wick, CAI, SCT, d. 10 April 1903 in Gradock, South Africa.11 
 
89. Jessie Bremner #15092, b. c 1879 in Wick, CAI, SCT, d. 1961 in Wick, CAI, SCT.172 
  
  
 1903: Lived at 37 Telford St., Pulteneytown, Wick at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Matheson #55975, 30 December 1903 in 37 Telford St., Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI, SCT,173 b. c 1880,174 (son of Charles 

Matheson #55976 [Ropemaker] and Ann Bain #55977), occupation Commercial Traveller. 
  
 James: 1903: Lived at Alexandria St., Kirkcaldy, FIF at time of marriage. 
 
90. Daniel Bremner #15093, b. 14 August 1880 in Wick, CAI, SCT,175 occupation Cooper, d. 13 December 1967 in 17 Sinclair Terrace, Wick, 

CAI, SCT.176 
  
  
 1901: Lived at 37 Telford Street with family; there at marriage in 1907. 
 
 He married Williamina Grant #44024, 21 June 1907 in 38 Kinnaird St., Pulteneytown, Wick, CAI,177 b. c 1881,178 (daughter of George 

Grant #44025 [Fisherman] and Rebecca Fraser #44026), d. before December 1967.179 
  
 Williamina: 1907: Lived at 38 Kinnaird St., Pulteneytown at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    137. i. Margaret Ross Bremner #56896 b. 1908. 
 
    138. ii. George Bremner #56494 b. 23 March 1910. 
 
    139. iii. Rebecca Fraser Bremner #44027 b. 26 February 1913. 
 
    140. iv. Doreen Bremner #56159. 
 
    141. v. Williamina Grant Bremner #44028 b. 13 May 1920. 
 
91. Francis Bain #16177, b. c 1881 in Wick, CAI, SCT,180 occupation Fisherman 1901. 
  
 Noted as Son in 1901 census. 
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92. James Bremner #15094, b. 1882 in Wick, CAI, SCT,181 occupation Cooper 1901. 
 
93. Maggie Bremner #15096, b. 1885 in Wick, CAI, SCT,182 occupation Grocer's Assistant 1901. 
 
94. Eleanor Bremner #15095, b. 1888 in Wick, CAI, SCT.183 
  
  
 1916: Residence when first married: 37 Telford Street, Pulteneytown, Wick. 
 1924: Residence at second marriage: 37 Telford Street, Wick, CAI. 
 
 She married (1) John MacDonald Tait #58250, 07 July 1916 in United Free Church Manse, Latheron, CAI, SCT,184 b. c 1887,185 (son of 

Donald Tait #58251 [Foreman Baker] and Janet McDonald #58252), occupation Baker (Journeyman). 
  
 John: 
 1916: Residence when married: 11 Tolbooth Lane, Wick, CAI. 
 
  
 She married (2) David Reid Durrand #62488, 19 September 1924 in The Manse, Wick, CAI, SCT,186 b. c 1900,187 (son of James Durrand 

#62489 [Boat Carpenter] and Henrietta Finlayson #62490), occupation Cooper. 
  
 David: 
 1924: Residence when married: 1 Macarthur Street< Wick, CAI. 
 
95. Daniel (Donald) Waters #58616, b. 08 January 1858 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 15 April 1937 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
96. Esther MacBeath Waters #61346, b. 26 April 1859 in Wick, CAI, SCT,188 d. 19 January 1950.188 
 
97. David Levack Waters #58622, b. 02 March 1861 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 04 June 1894 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
98. William Waters #58618, b. 24 July 1863 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 16 July 1886 in Wagga Wagga, NSW, AUS.188 
 
99. John Cormack Waters #58621, b. 30 May 1865 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 20 March 1903 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
100. Mary Bremner Waters #58615, b. 27 April 1867 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 1950 in England.188 
 
101. Isabella Waters #58617, b. 16 June 1869 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 01 July 1950 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
102. Robert Slimon (sic) Waters #58619, b. 08 November 1871 in Wick, CAI, SCT,59 d. 18 February 1942 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
103. George Bremner Waters #58620, b. 18 September 1873 in Wick, CAI, SCT, d. 11 May 1876 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
104. James Grant Duncan Waters #61347, b. 07 April 1876 in Wick, CAI, SCT,188 d. 17 May 1876 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
105. Ernest Waters #61348, b. 04 June 1877 in Wick, CAI, SCT,188 d. 16 February 1879 in Wick, CAI, SCT.188 
 
106. Daniel (David) Bremner #5331, b. 1875 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,189 d. 08 January 1916 in HM Drifter Freuchny, World War 1,190 buried in 

(body not recovered for burial),190 occupation Cooper. 
  
  
 1901: Lived at 25 Windmill St., Peterhead. 
 1915: Occupation shown as Stevedore on father's Poor Relief Application; was serving in RN Division Camp, Dorset. 
  
 Aberdeen Journal, Tuesday 23rd August 1904 
  
 "PETERHEAD-- Police Court" 
  
 "...David Brebner, Cooper, Ronheads, was charged with having, on Thursday in the close No. 88 Longate, created a breach of the peace, and 

also with having, on the same day in Longate, molested and obstructed James Robertson Suttar and Robert Findlay, constables, in the 
execution of their duty. He admitted the first charge, and as there were previous convictions recorded against him, he was fined 12s 6d, with 
the option of four days in prison. He denied the second charge, but after evidence was led, the charge was proven, and he was fined 20s, or ten 
days' imprisonment." 

 
 He married Mary Jane Cameron #13742, in (not married), occupation Fish Worker. 
 
    Children: 
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    142. i. Charles Bremner or Cameron #13743 b. 1896. 
 
107. Mary Davidson (Dowie) Bremner #5332, b. 1877 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,191 d. 12 June 1954 in Cottage Hospital. Peterhead, ABD, 

SCT,192,193 buried 15 June 1954 in Peterhead Churchyard, ABD, SCT.193 
  
  
 1954: Usual residence at death: 84 Longate, Peterhead. 
 
 She married Robert Morrison #18577, 31 July 1905 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,194 b. c 1883 in Peterhead?, ABD, SCT,195 (son of 

Christopher Morrison #18578 [Fisherman] and Annie McIver #18579), occupation Fishworker. 
 
108. Jessie Bremner #13744, b. 1887 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,196 d. 1921 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.197 
  
 1911: Lived at 21 Great Thornton, Hull YKS. Worked as a Boxer and Cleaner of Fish. 
 
 She married William Booth #24715, 1912 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,198 occupation Carter. 
 
109. John Somerville #39843, b. c 1890 in Leadhills, LKS, SCT.199 
 
110. Donald Somerville #39844, b. c 1893 in Leadhills, LKS, SCT.199 
 
111. George A. Somerville #39845, b. c 1896 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.199 
 
112. Ina M. Somerville #39846, b. 1900 in Grangemouth, STI, SCT.199 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

113. Mary Calder #51917, b. c 1895 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.90 
 
114. Margaret Calder #51918, b. c 1897 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.90 
 
115. William M. Calder #51919, b. c 1898 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.90 
 
116. Janet Simpson Bremner or Crawford #61991, b. 20 December 1911 in Royal Maternity Hospital, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,200 d. 2005 in 

Alford, ABD, SCT.201 
 
 She married Robert Keir #62022, 1943 in Alford, ABD, SCT.202 
 
117. John Bremner #39929, b. c 1884 in Wick, CAI, SCT,203 occupation Compositor/Letterpress Printer, d. 05 December 1965 in 1 Glenlockhart 

Road, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.204 
  
 1901: Lived with widowed aunt Eleanor CRAIG in Edinburgh, MLN. 
 1913: Lived at 1 Summer Bank, Edinburgh at time of marriage. Letterpress printer. 
 1965: Usual residence at death: 27 Longstone Street, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Bowie Wilson #50780, 07 November 1913 in Charlotte Chapel, Rose St., Edinburgh,205 b. c 1889,206 (daughter of 

Peter Wilson #50781 [Baker (Journeyman)] and Alison Downie #50782), occupation Rubber Worker, d. 1963 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.207 
  
 Elizabeth: 1913: Lived at 16 Murdoch Terrace, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
118. Sinclair Cooper Bremner #39926, b. 1885 in Wick, CAI, SCT.208 
 
119. Bessie Campbell Craig Bremner #39924, b. 1887 in Wick, CAI, SCT.209 
 
120. Jane Ann Bremner #39927, b. 1889 in Wick, CAI, SCT.210 
 
121. Janet Bremner #39928, b. 1891 in Wick, CAI, SCT.211 
 
122. Harriet Craig Bremner #39925, b. 1892 in Wick, CAI, SCT,212 d. 1957 in Leith, MLN, SCT.213 
  
  
 1916: Lived at 23 York Place, Edinburgh, MLN. 
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 She married John D. Skene #57534, 11 February 1916 in 23 York Place, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,214 b. c 1889,215 (son of John Duncan 
Skene #57535 [Insurance Clerk] and Mary Peter #57536), occupation Engraver and Designer. 

  
 John: 
  
 1916: At time of marriage John was with the British Expeditionary Force as a Sergeant in the Royal Field Artillery. 
 
123. James Craig #48682, b. c 1888 in Leith South, MLN, SCT.216 
 
124. Sinclair B. Craig #48683, b. 1891 in Leith South, MLN, SCT,216 d. infancy? 
  
 1901: Not seen with family... 
 
125. Jane B. Craig #48684, b. c 1894? in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.217 
  
 * verify age... 1901 ancestry census gives age as 17... *. 
 
126. Sinclair James Bremner #35908, b. 1897 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.218 
 
127. John William Budge Bremner #54185, b. 1903 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.219 
 
128. James Cramond Bremner #21096, b. 1900 in Edinburgh St. Andrew's, MLN, SCT,220 d. July 1942 in Leith, MLN, SCT,221 buried 07 July 

1942 in Seafield Cemetery, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.65 
  
 1901: Aged 5 months at time of census. 
 
 He married Mary Burke #21097, 1925 in Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN, SCT.222 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Jane Bremner #22759 b. 21 October 1924. 
 
    144. ii. Elizabeth Bremner #22760 b. 21 October 1924. 
 
    145. iii. James Bremner #21098 b. 1931. 
 
129. Jane Budge Bremner #21095, b. 20 October 1901 in Edinburgh St. Andrew's, MLN, SCT,223 d. 1970 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.224 
  
 1901: Born at 9 Heriotmill Terrace, Edinburgh. 
 
 She married John Rocca #21099, 1921 in Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN, SCT.225 
  
 John: 1936: Informant at father-in-law James BREMNER's death. 
 
130. Margaret Stewart Bremner #46111, b. 20 March 1904 in Headhill? Pl., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.226 
 
131. Helen Stewart Bremner #66478, b. 19 January 1907 in 5 Heriothill Terrace, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.227 
  
  
 1927: Residence when married: 54  (57?) Broughton Road, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
 She married Charles James Muir #66479, 26 February 1927 in 34 Chambers Street, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,228 b. c 1893,229 (son of James 

Muir #66480 [Music Hall Artist] and Jane Watson #66481), occupation 1927 Musician. 
  
 Charles: 
 1927: Residence when married: 29 Regent Street, Portobello, MLN. 
 . 
 
132. Jessie McLeod Bremner #66002, b. 27 May 1909 in 37 Beaverbank Place, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,230 d. 1984 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.231 
 
 She married Charles Randolph Cook #66003, 1941 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.232 
 
133. Sinclair Cooper Bremner #62003, b. 04 December 1912 in 57 Broughton Road, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,233 d. 1915 in Edinburgh, MLN, 

SCT.234 
 
134. John Dryburgh #55910, b. c 1892 in Leven, Scoonie, FIF, SCT.235 
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135. Alexander B. Dryburgh #55911, b. c 1895 in Leven, Scoonie, FIF, SCT.235 
  
 1956: Informant at mother's death in Scoonie, FIF. 
 
136. Walter Dryburgh #55912, b. c 1898 in Leven, Scoonie, FIF, SCT.235 
 
137. Margaret Ross Bremner #56896, b. 1908 in Wick, CAI, SCT,236 d. 06 March 1991 in Wick, CAI, SCT,237 buried in Wick New Cemetery, 

Wick, CAI, SCT.238 
  
  
 1938: Margaret was well-known in the Wick Players. 
 
 She married Frederick William Robertson #56897, 28 September 1938 in Central Church Manse, Wick, CAI, SCT,239 b. c 1907,240 (son of 

George Robertson #66027 and (unidentified) #66028), d. 01 October 1993 in Wick, CAI, SCT,241 buried in Wick New Cemetery, CAI, 
SCT. 

 
138. George Bremner #56494, b. 23 March 1910 in 38 Kinnaird Street, Wick, CAI, SCT,242 d. 08 May 1973 in 17 Millbrae Crescent, Glasgow, 

LKS, SCT,243 occupation Post Office Assistant Superintendant. 
 
 He married Jenny Barron #56495, 1939 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.244 
 
    Children: 
 
    146. i. Anita Bremner #56496 b. 1943?  
 
139. Rebecca Fraser Bremner #44027, b. 26 February 1913 in Huddart Street, Wick, CAI, SCT.245 
 
140. Doreen Bremner #56159, d. 06 September 1964 in Stratford-on-Avon, ENG.246 
 
 She married (unidentified) Graham #56160. 
 
141. Williamina Grant Bremner #44028, b. 13 May 1920 in 64 Huddart St., Wick, CAI, SCT,247 d. 1998? in DFS, SCT. 
  
 married SHAW? 
 
142. Charles Bremner or Cameron #13743, b. 1896 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT, d. 05 July 1898 in 8a Crooked Lane, Peterhead, ABD, SCT.248 
  
 illegitimate; death certificate notes Daniel as "reputed father', but informant at death was Daniel's mother, Isabella. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

143. Jane Bremner #22759, b. 21 October 1924.249 
  
 Twin to Elizabeth. 
 
144. Elizabeth Bremner #22760, b. 21 October 1924.249 
  
 Twin to Jane. 
 
145. James Bremner #21098, b. 1931 in Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN, SCT.250 
 
146. Anita Bremner #56496, b. 1943? in Wick, CAI, SCT? 
  
  
 1973: Informant at father's death. Residence: 64 Barlae Avenue, Glasgow. 
 
 She married Robert Bruce Thomson #56497, 1963 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.251 
 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  Based on age at death of 72... 



19 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
2  Caithness Monumental Inscriptions, Cowper and Ross; Volume 2, pg 6, ref. 78b. 
3  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
4  based on age at death of 85. 
5  Wick Kirkyard MIs., ref. 78(b); SDR Wick (B) ref. 0032-1858; c/d: Old Age, mo medical attendant; Informant: George 
BREMNER, Son. 
6  GRO(S) Wick, ref. 0129-1882; c/d: Erysipelas, 8 days; Informant: B.C. CALCOT? (CALDER?), Grandson; (Image 07-5665). 
7  OPRI CD; verified by Alexanderina's death certificate. 
8  Shown as deceased on wife Alexanderina's marriage certificate. 
9  Caithness MIs., Wick, ref. 078; NRS Wick Burgh, CAI;  ref. 0104-1862; c/d: Phthisis pulmonalis, 5 years; Informant: David 
BREMNER, Brother. (Image 04-3838). 
10  SDR Wick, ref. 0152-1881; c/d: General Debility, several years; Informant: Sinclair BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4014). 
11  Gravestone transcription MAY 2002. 
12  1851 Wick census; age/birthplace. 
13  SDRI Wick, ref. 0124-1883. 
14  GRO(S) Wick, ref. 0040-1891; c/d: Senile gangrene (left foot and leg, 1 month) Informant: Donald WATTERS, Son (Image 
07-5623). 
15  Shown as deceased on widow Mary's death certificate; date from Donald Waters, OCT 2008. 
16  SDR Wick (B) ref. 0059-1863; c/d: Influenza, consumption, 2 months; Informant: Donald BREMNER, Brother. 
17  OPRI CD. 
18  Caithness Monumental Inscriptions, Vol. 2, Wick Old Kirkyard, ref. 0396; SDR Wick B, ref. 0151-1866; c/d: Organic disease of 
stomach, 2 years; Informant: George MANSON, Cousin. 
19  GRO(S) Wick, ref. 0187-1897; c/d: Old age and debility; Informant: William REID?, son-in-law; (Image 07-5667). 
20  SDR Wick ref. 0009-1912; c/d: Senilitas, Informant: Donald WATERS, Nephew; (Image 05-0238). 
21  OPRI CD; wife's name verified by death certificate. 
22  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace. 
23  SDR Wick, ref. 0194-1882; c/d: Asthma, 20 years, chronic bronchitis; Informant: Donald BREMNER, Husband; (Image 03-4261). 
24  IGI LDSFS NOV 2007. 
25  Age 72 at death in 1897; 1891 Wick census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
26  GRO(S) Thurso, CAI; ref. 0077-1897; c/d: Bronchitis, 47 years; Hepatitis, 1 month, general debility; Informant: Alexr. MCKAY, 
Son-in-law; (Image 10-0094). 
27  Age 76 at death in 1895. 
28  GRO(S) Thurso, CAI; ref. 0053-1895; c/d: Congestion of liver, 2 months; Jaundice; Informant: Alexander MCKAY; Son-in-law; 
(Image 10-0095). 
29  SDRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0015-1882; c/d: Pneumonia, 9 days, meningitis, 2 days; Informant: Jessie MILNE, Daughter. 
30  deceasedonline.com, December 2010. 
31  1861 Wick census; age/birthplace. 
32  Shown as deceased on daughter Catherine's marriage certificate. 
33  SWR Walls & Flotta, ref. 0003-1857; Witnesses: Williamina GUNN, Eleanor BREMNER; Minister: James SINCLAIR, Flotta; 
(Image 03-4302). 
34  Age 23 at marriage; 1881 Orphir census; age/birthplace. Note that by 1891 her birthdate seems to have slipped to 1836. 
35  SDRI Edinburgh St. George, ref. 0342-1893. 
36  SDR Montrose, ref. 0160-1896; c/d: Cardiac Failure; Informant: George GRANT, Assistant Steward; (Image 03-0704). 
37  IGI CD ;  SWRI Wick (L) ref. 0038-1857. 
38  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace. 
39  not in 1891 census with husband; only SDRI record that matches age; SDRI ref. 0097-1886. 
40  1881 Anstruther Wester census; age/birthplace. 
41  SDR Anstruther Wester, ref. 0011-1908; c/d: Cardiac mitral incompetence; Informant: Isabella BREMNER, Daughter; (Image 
03-4147). 
42  SWRI Edinburgh St. Andrew's, ref. 0223-1861. 
43  IGI LDSFS September 2011. 
44  1841 Wick census; age/birthplace/parents. 
45  IGI LDSFS 2002. 
46  IGI CD. 
47  Age 28 at marriage in 1861. 
48  GRO(S) Wick ref. 0002-1871; Witnesses: John SUTHERLAND, Ann BAIN; Minister: David R. JACK; (Image 07-2220). 
49  Age 41 at second marriage in 1871; 1881 Wick census; age/birthplace/relationship IGI LDSFS MAR 2007. 
50  GRO(S) Glasgow Tradeston, LKs; ref. 0058-1901; Witnesses: A.E. CALLIE, Agnes G. KERR; Minister: John GUNSON, 
Kingston Parish; (Image 09-0390). 
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51  Age 67 at marriage in 1901. 
52  GRO(S) Wick, ref. 0155-1929; c/d: Diabetes; Informant: W. SHEARER, Friend; (Image 08-0219); Scottish Wills. 
53  Details from daughter Isabella's marriage certificate. 
54  IGI LFSDS; SWRI Wick, ref. 0005-1871. 
55  SDRI Wick, ref. 0086-1894. 
56  SWR Aberdeen District (Old Machar) ref. 0386-1896; Witnesses: George BREMNER, M.A. CRAMOND; Minister: R.H. 
FISHER, West Parish; (Image 04-3949). 
57  Age 50 in 1901 census. 
58  Donald Waters, OCT 2008. 
59  IGI LDSFS January 2012. 
60  SDRI Wick (B), ref. 0085-1866; c/d: Epitasis hemorrhage from bowels, 8 days; Informant: George MANSON, Cousin. 
61  SBRI Wick (B) ref. 0152-1855. 
62  SDRI Wick (B), ref. 0030-1856; c/d: Teething, 2 weeks; Informant: John MCNAUGHTON, Grandfather. 
63  1881 Peterhead census; age/birthplace; Poor Relief application in 1915 gives age at 72. 
64  SDRI Peterhead p 0168-1917. 
65  deceasedonline January 2012. 
66  SDR Peterhead, ref. 0062-1874; Witnesses: Robert THOMSON, James DAVIDSON; Min: James STUART, Peterhead;  married 
North Street, Peterhead; (Image 03-4145). 
67  1881 Peterhead census; age/birthplace. 
68  SDRI Peterhead p 0259-1899; c/d: acute phthisis; Informant: Daniel BREMNER, Husband. 
69  1861 Wick census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
70  GRO(S) Wick, ref. 0012-1873; Witnesses: Alexander WARES; Isiana DALLAS; Minister: David BERRY; (Image 07-2219). 
71  Age 28 at marriage in 1873. 
72  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
73  1851 Wick census; age/birthplace/parents. 
74  IGI LDSFS January 2013. 
75  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace/parents. 
76  1861 Wick census; age/birthplace/parents; NRS Wick Burgh, CAI; ref. 043/01 0116-1855. 
77  NRS Grangemouth, STI; ref. 451/B2 0064-1929; c/d: Locomotor Atary (sic); Informant: Annie BREMNER, Brown Place, Wick. 
78  GRO(S) Thurso, ref. 0002-1883; Witnesses: Nicholas OMAN, Annie BREMNER; Minister: J. Stewart MILLER, Thurso; (Image 
07-2236). 
79  Age 27 at marriage in 1883. 
80  GRO(S) index ref. 481/B2 0058-1910. 
81  IGI. 
82  GRO(S) Edinburgh Newington, ref. 0123-1889; Witnesses: John KING, Christina SOMERVILLE; Minister: Robert FOREST; 
(Image 07-4713). 
83  Age 27 at marriage in 1889; 1901 Grangemouth, STI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
84  GRO(S) Leadhills, LKS; ref. 635/02 0007-1904; Witnesses: John CAMERON, Sarah ADAMSON; Minister: John MCGARRITY; 
(Image 11-0038). 
85  Age 24 at marriage in 1904. 
86  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace/parents; 1871 census has age 5... 
87  GRO(S) Falkirk, STI; ref. 479/00 0013-1918; c/d: Compound fracture of skull; Informant: J.H. SCOTT, Employer; (Image 
11-0295). 
88  GRO(S) Leadhills, ref. 0003-1900; WItnesses: Charles MACCALL, Maggie H. MOFFATT; Minister: John MACGARRITY, 
Leadhills Free Church; (Image 07-2263). 
89  Age 29 at marriage in 1900...; IGI LDSFS APR 2007. 
90  1901 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
91  1861 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
92  IGI LDSFS February 2010. 
93  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 168/01 0311-1881; Witnesses: William GRAY, George MILNE; Minister: Andrew DICKIE, 
St. Paul Street. 
94   . 
95  IGI. 
96  SDRI Wick (B), ref. 0074-1858; c/d: Inflammation of bowels for days; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
97  SDR Wick, ref. 0058-1860; c/d: Whooping cough. some days; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
98  SDRI Wick (B), ref. 0031-1862; c/d: Supposed influenza; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
99  SBRI Wick, ref. 0030-1864. 
100  SDRI Wick (B), ref. 0163-1864; c/d: Water in head, some weeks; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
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101  SBRI Wick (B),  ref. 0005-1865. 
102  SDRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 1071-1879; c/d: Phthisis, 2 years; Informant: James BREMNER, Father. 
103  SBRI Wick, ref. ****; IGI CD. 
104  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. George, ref. 0516-1892; Witnesses: James MCFARLANE, Helen Fogg SCOTT; Minister: Patrick 
HAYDEN; (Image 07-4715). 
105  Age 18 at time of marriage in 1892. 
106  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; ref.043/00  0132-1872; c/d: Convulsions, 8 days; Informant: James BREMNER, Father; (Image 11-2075). 
107  IGI LDSFS. 
108  SWRI Leith North, ref. 0012-1888 (verify). 
109  1881 Orphir census; age/birthplace; SBRI Walls, ref. 0021-1861. 
110  IGI LDSFS. 
111  SDRI Edinburgh St. George, MLN; ref. 0509-1893. 
112  1891 Edinburgh census; age/birthplace/parents; SBRI Kirkwall, ref. 0023-1882. 
113  Wick New Cemetery transcription, MAY 2002. 
114  SWR Aberdeen Old Machar, ref.0178-1884; Witnesses: George MILNE, Jessie Auld MILNE; Minister: Matthew 
GALLOWITH?, Charlotte St. UP; (Image 04-3945). 
115  Age 34 at marriage in 1884... (note ancestry transcription of 1901 census gives age as 40 ). 
116  Shown as deceased on daughter Harriet's marriage certificate. 
117  GRO(S) Edinburgh Newington, ref. 0166-1883; Witnesses: John MCDONALD, C. MCDONALD; Minister: ... ROIBERTSON; 
(Image 06-5299). 
118  Age 25 at marriage in 1883; IGI LDSFS OCT 2006. 
119  Shown as deceased on daughter Harriet's marriage certificate. 
120  SDRI Wick (B), ref. 0027-1862; c/d: Pertussis; Informant: Sinclair BREMNER, Father. 
121  IGI CD, 1881 Wick census. 
122  SWR Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0024-1887; Witnesses: A. MILNE, Jessie MILNE; Minister: I. Milford MITCHELL, West 
Parish; (Image 04-4034). 
123  Age 25 at marriage in Aberdeen, 1887. 
124  See second marriage of widow; not with family in 1901 census. 
125  GRO(S) Edinburgh  St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 0508-1902; Witnesses: Helen HENDERSON, John FLEMING; Minister: James 
MUIRSELL?, (Image 09-0209, poor copy). 
126  Age appears to be either 21 or 26 on marriage certificate, poor copy. 
127  IGI CD; 1881 Wick census. 
128  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0413-1896; Witnesses: Amelia CHALMERS, James BREMNER; Minister: J.E. 
CUNNINGHAM; (Image 06-5303). 
129  Age 29 at marriage in 1896. 
130  IGI, 1881 Wick census; age/birthplace. 
131  SDR Edinburgh Haymarket, ref. 0501-1936; c/d: Drowning; (Image 03-4325, poor quality). 
132  SWRI ref. 0702-1899; (no image available 01 DEC 2003, scotlandspeople.gov.uk). 
133  1901 Edinburgh census; age/birthplace; 1881 Aberdeen Old Machar census; age/bi. 
134  Shown as deceased on daughter Helen's marriage certificate, 1927. 
135  SBRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0018-1862. 
136  SDRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0008-1864. 
137  SBRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0018-1877. 
138  GRO(S) Scoonie, FIF; ref. 456/12 0013-1956; c/d: Cerebral thrombosis; Informant: Alex B. DRYBURGH, Son; (Image 
11-0225). 
139  GRO(S) Edinburgh Newington, ref. 0328-1891; Witnesses: James ROBERTSON, Eleanor BREMNER; Minister: J. WEBSTER; 
(Image 07-4613). 
140  Age 27 at marriage in 1891. 
141  GRO(S) Scoonie, FIF ref. 456/00 0056-1907; WItnesses: Robert HUSBAND, Jessie M. BREMNER; Minister: William James 
PATERSON; (Image 11-0153). 
142  Age 32 at marriage in 1907. 
143  SBRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0020-1866. 
144  GRO(S) Dairsie, ref. 0001-1895; Witnesses: Peter SUMMERS, Isabella BREMNER; Minister: John MURRAY; (Image 
08-0264). 
145  Age 35 at marriage in 1895. 
146  NRS Leven, FIF; ref. 456/00 0014-1915; Witnesses: Alexander B. DRYBURGH, Isabella HOLMES; Minister: Archibald 
THOM, Forman? U.F. Church; (Image 11-2422). 
147  Age 54 when married in 1918. 
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148  SBRI Anstruther Easter, ref?, IGI CD. 
149  GRO(S) Kirkcaldy, FIF, ref. 0065-1904; Witnesses: Tom SHANLEY, Rina? BREMNER; Minister: John LEUCHARS?; (Image 
08-0106). 
150  Age 31 at marriage in 1904. 
151  GRO(S) Scoonie, FIF; ref. 456/00 0040-1962 (scotlandspeople). 
152  SBRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0027-1875. 
153  SDRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0002-1876. 
154  SBRI Anstruther Easter, ref. 0015-1877. 
155  GRO(S) Leven, FIF; index ref. 415/00 0074-1974. 
156  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN; ref. 0485-1906; Witnesses: Alexander Sinclair  DOULL, Jessie M. BREMNER; Minister: 
James H. BRYDEN, Markinch, FIF; (Image 09-0206, 11-0148). 
157  Age 29 at marriage in 1906. 
158  SBRI Anstruther Wester, ref. 0004-1882. 
159  SDRI Anstruther Wester, ref. 0004-1882. 
160  SBRI Anstruther Wester, ref. 0006-1885. 
161  SDRI Anstruther Wester, ref. 0012-1889. 
162  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace/relationship; IGI LDSFS MAR 2007. 
163  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
164  1891 Edinburgh, MLN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
165  Age 21 when married. 
166  1891 Sanquhar, DFS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
167  NRS Sanquhar, DFS; ref. 0011-1890; Witnesses: James LOVE, Maggie SIMPSON; Minister: J. Richmond WOOD, Sanquhar; 
(Image 10-0032). 
168  Age 30 when married in 1890. 
169  NRS Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 685/02 0254-1902; Witnesses: Maggie M. PATTERSON?, W. Herbertson BLACK; 
Minister: James Whyte HAMILTON U.F. Church; (Image 13-2432). 
170  Age 289 when married in 1902. 
171  SDRI Wick, ref. 0130-1884. 
172  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; index ref. 043/00 0062-1961 (verify). 
173  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; index ref. 0058-1903; Witnesses: Maggie BREMNER, William ROSE; Minister: John MCWHICKIER?, 
(Image 11-0120). 
174  Age 23 at marriage in 1903. 
175  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace; GRO(S) Wick, ref. 043/00 0235-1880; date from death certificate. 
176  NRS Wick, CAI; ref. 043/00 0123-1967; c/d: Carcinoma of mouth; Informant: (illegible), son-in-law. 
177  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; ref. 0028-1907; Witnesses: Benjamin GRANT, Eleanor BREMNER; Minister: Nigel C. ROBERTON (sic); 
(Image 08-0320). 
178  Age 26 at marriage in 1907. 
179  Shown as deceased on husband Daniel's death certificate. 
180  1901 Wick census; age/birthplace. 
181  1891 Wick census; age/birthplace; SBRI wick, ref. 0194-1882. 
182  1891 Wick census; age/birthplace; SBRI Wick ref. 0164-1885 (verify). 
183  1891 Wick census; age/birthplace; SBRI Wick, ref. 0178-1888. 
184  NRS Latheron, CAI; ref. 038/00 0007-1916; Witnesses: Robert TAIT, Margaret HARPER; Minister: Donald MACDONALD, 
U.F. Church, Latheron; (Image 11-2407). 
185  Age 29 when married in 1916. 
186  NRS Wick, CAI; ref. 043/00 0046-1924; Witnesses: Robert DURRAND, 4 Kirkhill; Mary MACKAY, 33 Telford Street; 
Minister: John MACDOUGALL; (Image 09-0450). 
187  Age 24 when married in 1924. 
188  Donald Waters, June 2013. 
189  SBRI Peterhead p 0327-1875. 
190  Naval Deaths 1914-1919; Naval & Military Press 2010. 
191  SBRI Peterhead p 0054-1877. 
192  SDRI Peterhead, ABD; ref. 0079-1954. 
193  Aberdeen Evening Express, death notice; 14 JUN 1954. 
194  SWR Peterhead, ref. 0045-1905; Min. James STEWART, Witnesses: Angus Morrison, Jessie BREMNER. (Image 03-0680). 
195  Age at marriage 22. 
196  SBRI Peterhead, ref. 0035-1887. 
197  SDRI Peterhead, ref. 0138-1921. 



23 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
198  SWRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0353-1912; confirmed by information on father's Poor Relief Application, 1915. 
199  1901 Grangemouth, STI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
200  NRS Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN; ref. 685/04 0020-1912; (Image 13-0444). 
201  NRS Alford, ABD; index ref. 326/00 0011-2005. 
202  NRS Alford, ABD; index ref. 171/A0 0009-1943. 
203  1891 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
204  GRO(S) Edinburgh Morningside, MLN; ref. 685/07 1008-19675; c/d: Chronic pyelonephritis, hypertension, hypertensive heart 
disease; Informant: A. AITKEN, Friend; residence: 32a Queen St., Edinburgh. 
205  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 0407-1913; Witnesses: Robert HUNTER, Elizabeth Welsh BROWN; Minister: Joseph 
W. KEMP; (Image 10-0021). 
206  Age 24 at marriage in 1913. 
207  GRO(S) Edinburgh George Square, MLN; ref. 685/05 1085-1963. 
208  1891 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Wick, ref. 0165-1885. 
209  1901 Edinburgh St. Andrew census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Wick, ref. 0258-1887. 
210  1891 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Wick, ref. 0132-1889. 
211  1891 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Wick, ref. 0053-1891. 
212  1901 Edinburgh St. Andrew census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Wick, ref. 0272-1892. 
213  NRH Leith, ref. 0346-1957. 
214  NRS Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 685/02 0072-1916; Witnesses: Jessie FORBES, Archibald GLEN; Warrant of Sheriff 
Substitute; (Image 11-2205). 
215   . 
216  1891 Leith south, MLN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
217  1901 Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN census; relationship. 
218  1901 Edinburgh census; age/birthplace/relationship; SBRI Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0842-1897. 
219  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; index ref. 0979-1903. 1916 Western Provinces, Canada census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 
220  1901 Edinburgh census; age/birthplace; SBRI Edinburgh St. Andrew's, ref. 1282-1900. 
221  SDRI Leith, ref. 0558-1942. 
222  SCWRI Edinburgh St. Giles, ref. 0790-1925. 
223  SCBRI Edinburgh St. Andrew's. ref. 1219-1901; Informant: Helen BREMNER, Mother (Image 03-4342). 
224  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0586-1970; scotlandspeople.gov.uk index. 
225  SCWRI Edinburgh St. Giles, ref. 0408-1921. 
226  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0250-1904; Informant: Helen BREMNER, Mother. 
227  NRS Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 685/02 0089-1907; Informant: Helen BREMNER, Mother; (Image 15-2989). 
228  NRS Edinburgh St, Giles, MLN; ref. 685/05 0195-1927; Witnesses: Frank BAILEY, 49 Windsor Place, Portobello; Ina 
OHALLORAN, 48 Broughton Road; Warrant of Sheriff Substitute; (Image 15-2988). 
229  Age 34 when married in 1927. 
230  NRS Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 685/02 9457-1909; Informant: Helen BREMNER, Mother; (Image 15-0210). 
231  NRS Edinburgh Morningside, MLN; index ref. 744/00 0024-1984. 
232  NRS Edinburgh Haymarket, MLN; index ref. 685/01 0754-1941. 
233  NRS Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 685/02 0832-1912; Informant: Helen BREMNER, Mother; (Image 13-0456). 
234  NRS Edinburgh Morningside, MLN; index ref, 685/06 0987-1915. 
235  1901 Leven, Scoonie, FIF census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
236  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; index ref. 043/00 0097-1908. 
237  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; index ref. 163/00 0088-1972. 
238  Photograph and transcription, May 2007; (Image 07-3318, 12-2964). 
239  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; index ref. 043/00 0058-1938; confirmed by gravestone. also Aberdeen Journal marriage announcement; 29 
SEP 1938. 
240  Age 85 at death in 1993. 
241  Gravestone photo and transcription, May 2012, (Image 12-2964). 
242  NRS Wick, CAI; ref. 043/00 0093-1910; Informant: Daniel BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0480). 
243  GRO(S) Glasgow, LKS; ref. 603/00 0422-1973; c/d: Myocardial infarction (found dead); Informant: Anita? THOMSON, 
Daughter; res: 64 Barlae Avenue. 
244  GRO(S) Glasgow Blythswood, LKS; index ref. 0720-1939; verified by George's death certificate. 
245  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; ref. 0065-1913. 
246  Gravestone photo and transcription, May 2007; (Image 07-3314). 
247  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; ref. 0174-1920. 
248  SDR Peterhead, ref. 0142-1898; c/d: measles, 10 days; bronchitis, 8 days; Informant: Isabella BREMNER (X), Grandmother. 
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249  James Ripley, 2004. 
250  SCBRI Edinburgh St. Giles, ref. 0157-1931. 
251  GRO(S) Glasgow Tradeston, LKS; index ref. 617/00 0541-1963; verified by Anita's father's death certificate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


